## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6477448

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SETH DOUGLAS	01/04/2021
JOHN MOORE	01/04/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHERMAN PRODUCTION SOLUTIONS, LLC
Street Address:	7401 MESA DR.
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77028

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16125226
Application Number:	17128439

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 17134636000

Email: idomnitz@sdmattorneys.com
Correspondent Name: IRA PHILLIP DOMNITZ

Address Line 1: 2500 TANGLEWILDE STE. 320

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77063

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SHERMAN CIP002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IRA DOMNITZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Ira Domnitz/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment010421#page1.tif source=Assignment010421#page2.tif source=Assignment010421#page3.tif

PATENT 506430681 REEL: 054797 FRAME: 0588

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Seth Douglas (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR 1") located at 5827 Forest Timbers Drive, Humble, TX 77346, USA has invented certain new and useful improvements in: US Patent Application No. 16/125,226 entitled "Reciprocating Injection Pump and Method of Use", filed on September 7, 2018 ("Invention 1") and US Patent Application No. 17/128439 entitled "Improved Reciprocating Injection Pump and Method of Use" otherwise known as "A System and Method for a Reciprocating Injection Pump", filed on December 21, 2020 ("Invention 2");

WHEREAS, John Moore (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR 2") located at 524 Threlkeld, Houston, TX 77007, USA has invented certain new and useful improvements in: US Patent Application No. 16/125,226 entitled "Reciprocating Injection Pump and Method of Use", filed on September 7, 2018 and US Patent Application No. 17/128439 entitled "Improved Reciprocating Injection Pump and Method of Use" otherwise known as "A System and Method for a Reciprocating Injection Pump", filed on December 21, 2020 ("Invention 2");

WHEREAS, Sherman Production Solutions, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal office and place of business at 7401 Mesa Dr., Houston, TX 77028, USA desires to acquire from ASSIGNOR 1 and ASSIGNOR 2 the entire right, title and interest in, and to, said Invention 1 and Invention 2 and in, and to, any Letters Patent that have been or that may be filed or granted thereof in the United States and its territorial possessions, and any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR 1 and ASSIGNOR 2 by these presents do sell, assign and transfer all of my/our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention(s), said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, reissues, continuations, and continuations-in-part, substitutions and renewals thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention(s) and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to Assignor(s) with respect to the filing of applications to patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee, including all income, royalties and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to

ì

PATENT REEL: 054797 FRAME: 0589 the rights, title and interest in said Invention, including without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringement(s) of said Invention, and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement(s) of said Invention.

ASSIGNOR 1 and ASSIGNOR 2 also assign all rights to pursue any and all intellectual property protections of Invention 1 and Invention 2, including filing and prosecuting, patent applications, trademark applications and copyright applications. Upon assignment of these rights, ASSIGNOR 1 and ASSIGNOR 2 retain no rights at all in Invention 1 and Invention 2.

Further, ASSIGNOR 1 and ASSIGNOR 2 agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said Invention 1 and Invention 2, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States.

The undersigned hereby grant authorized representatives of the above identified ASSIGNEE the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Agreement may be executed in numerous counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, facsimile or electronic signatures shall be considered original signatures.

EXECUTED AT: Houston, Toxas, AU(City, State, Country)

Seth Douglas

ASSIGNOR 1

2

Date: 4JAN2021

John Moore ASSIGNOR 2

Date: 4/JAN 2 021

 $[S_{i,j}, S_{i,j}] \in \mathcal{S}_{i,j}$ 

Max Tejeda

Owner of Sherman Production Solutions, LLC

**ASSIGNEE**